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Programy 'Director, 167 . 1
Systematia-Biology, ]
NSF, Washington, Df.C.

Dear Dr, Hodge:
Mrs. Degener & I returned from the Island of Lenai last
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rrfgg{;wguly, August, September and pert of October; then January end, Mgt
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&f/{'é}lﬁ(ﬂfj' gar-tf-—o‘r February., The interruption in field work was opportune [
as !

enabled us to collect good series of desert Lipochseta and other
plants that do not burst into flower until after the Winter raina.

Our project was a success, we having amassed & lerge collection of
Lanai plants; many on the verge of extinection. We are sorry to report that i
many species, collected on Lesnal by Mr. G.C: Munro, who died Dew, 4,

1963 at the age of 97, were not to be found, even though Mr, Munro had

marked for us on the U.S. Geol. Survey map where he had collected them

years before. We failed, likewise, to rediscover many species he had \
listed in 1927 on a ms., copy of the Lanai flora. In contrasty however, J
lfrs. Degener & I have been able to discover many species Munro had never {
seen during his 25 years' residence on the island,

The Lanai flora, like that of so maay other regions, is simply sue-
cumbing to inevitable progress: enlargement of cultivated acreage; re-
fTorestation with exotic trees; and the introduction of foreign weeds and
of goats, deer, antelope and mouflon. These herbivores, we wish to em-
hasize, prefer lowland ereas from which most of the native vegetation
gas disappeared years ago. Such aress are given over to methodical hunt-
ing at the proper seasons; while the single forested mountein range, wtill
largely clothed with endemics, is not favored by hunters and is even pant
ly used as game preseryes. As a result, we believe, hunter pressure
tends to drive especially the deer :and goats into the rain-forest, Hence
its critical marging are strongly interlaced with treils and the vegetatin-
in poor condition. ghus the edge of the forest is mctually receding up-
ward along both sides of the famed Munro Trail. From s botenieal stend-
point, and from that of water conservetion, we should like to see the en-
couragement of hunting in such aress to reduce browsing and to encourage
the survival of seedlings to replece the shrubs and trees that die nor-
mally of old age, TROTREIBRVAYEL/ARIUYT /¥ A/d¥IFed /1H LS/ 1HE /YWY RS To
protect this last native watershed, the herbivores should be driven into
the lowlands cut of the olond—belt.

The island bhelongs to the Lanai Corporation, & subsidiary of the Dole
Corporation so famed for its fresh and cenned pineapples throughout the
World. We are very fortunate, indeed, to have the aloha of the personnel
of this company, in particular that of Managers Willara W. Aldrich and ]
C.T, Cleghorn, who have enabled us to use LHENBY/E¥dd4 our NSF funds to ‘
the best advantage by supplying us with most adequate hesdquarters at 1it-
tle cost. We are also in great debt to Mr. & Mrs Adolph Desha for 2€e0-
graphical and ethnobotanicel information pertinent to their home 1island. !

Many of our finds have been mailed directly from Lanai to such experts |

as Tosherg of Washington, Sherff of Chicago, Kern of Leiden end H#rmann
of Austria, I might ada that the three best exsiccatae of Lanesi plants
will be deposited at the Smithsonisn, at the locel B,B. Bi shop Museum, and
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Our final accounting for Grant GB - 872 is here &ppended,
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Dole corrorarion

LANAI CITY, HAWAII

February 13, 196k

Dr. Otto Degener
Weislua, Oshlu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

We are very sorry that you will not be able to join us at our
party Saturday evening. Needless to say we were disappointed
you got away from Lanal before we had a chance for a real
visit. I feel very badly about this, though I had no knowledge
of your early departure.

It was further very nice of you to send me a copy of your letter
to Dr. W. H. Hodge, Program Director, Systematic Biology in
Washington, D. C. I share your concern about the damage by deer
and goats in the rain forest. We will have to take & very serious
look at this as it can have far reaching effects on our water
supply. This is a matter which we will have to discuss with the
Fish and Game people.

Again, Mrs. Cleghorn and I are very sorry that we didn't have an
opportunity before your departure for a nice, long visit. We

hope that you and Mrs. Degemer will be able to return to Lanai
in the not too distant future.

We certainly wish you & wonderful trip around the world. We too

are expecting to leave on March 1 for a trip through Canada and,
of course, the U, 8. Our best aloha to you and Mrs. Degener,

Sincerely,

@—«:44»&:77%;_.;

C. T. ClegHdrn
Manager, Lanai Plantation

CIC/MN

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20550

February 17, 196%

, In reply refer to:

Dr. Otto Dezener 021 IND
68617 Crozier Dr.
Waialua, Gahu, Hawail 63

Dear Dr. Degener:

My office has not yet received your Grantee's Quarterly Expenditure
Report for the period ending December 31, 1963.

As you know one of the ground ryles set forth on page nine of

the "Grant Accounting Instructions Manual for Grantee Institutions"
provides that this report must be submitted to the Foundation,

as soon as possible, after the close of the guarter, Failure

to complete the report will meske it impossible for the Foundation
to honor the next month's request for cash.

Please feel free to call upon us for any assistance.
!
Sincerely yours,

r)ﬁ,- {i&.’ % PreetS

D.¥W. Cagnon ¥
Chief, Accounts Section

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20550
February 26, 1964

e —r—— e ————

Dr. Otto Degener
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener: |

Thank you for your letter of February 8, 1964 for which we
will consider as the final report on grant GB879 which per—
mitted your collecting activity on the island of Lanai. It
is always a pleasure to hear when a grantee has been suc-
cessful, and even though you are fearful of what is happen-
ing to the native Lanai plants, you must feel grateful that
herbarium material at least has been collected for study

in the future. In this regard we are glad to learn that
specimens have been forwarded to important herbarium
centers for critical study.

With all good wishes to both the Degeners, I remain

ofirs sincerely,
[/C;Zé:z-

W. H, Hodge
Program Director for
Systematic Biology

P.8. Your final accounting for the grant has been for-
warded to our Grants Office,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Feb, 2-7, 1984,

Mr, DV, Gapgnon, ;
Chief, Accornts Section
National Solence F‘mmﬂa‘f:ion, s
Waghington 25, D.C, (20550},
~ N

Deax Mr, Gngnon: @

"b‘w » : )
I have your Februery 17, 1864 (0zi I.D 63) letter Zbout

e

nmy Grant GD-A79, ;

s
e o the dlstance between Vashington and Eaviizl, I believe our let=
tera erossed in the mallal According to my cevbory I wrote r. W,H,
Hodge, Program Director of Systemstic Blolegy, Fé’t. €, encloging
"Grantees Quarterly Pxpendlture Report® fon gt 15, 1963 to Feb, 15,
1963, This was the final asccounting with me ir the red by $2.32. Soze
m:t:]f:ﬂnding bills came later, but these are trivie( Tra f asbsorbed them
nmyseif, 3 :

Mre. Prgener and T are very grateful for this 'riu':ely Lelp, ond reg st
we erred in not mefling to vour office direot the NinaZ aeegﬁntins.em

Aloha, s A .

(%4

Frineipel Inwestizetor

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Buddet Bureau No. 99-R163

NATIONAL SCIEM

CE FO URgA‘"D N

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

Page, of

Pages

GRANTEES QUARTERLY EXPENDITURE REPORT

REPORT FOR QUAR

F ARTER ENDED:
g d. (‘-‘Yzf& 63 ~ &4,

TO:

National Science Foundation
ATTN: Finance Office
Washington 25, D.C.

(e

f.f}‘.f.r {

FRO” fname & addreas of nf‘l]mfh:nj:
N 0O [.f

LAl A L
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i/
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AL ("_"CJ
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O

GRANT
NUMBER

AM NT
oF 22»1::

We hereby submit the required grant expenditure data, co

EXPENDED END OF
PREVIOUS QUARTER

vering the quarter

EXPENDED
THIS QUARTER

vear ended as per above date.
TOTAL UNEXPENDED
EXPENDED BALANCE

6 B-278

"gw: ==

/;'J'é)j"f)y

4 385

[200 28 3

AL E

ded b e

e ————

A

TOTALS e
s |2000,— | | STHZT| 438, 05(2002.33] atbtR]
TOTALS — e —
{of all pagen ———
mhen mors than anel
LESS: CASH ON HAND - /}(/t%
NET BALANCE DUE AL
1 certify that the above data is true and correct, and was ob-
tained from the official accounting records of this institution.
FOR NSF USE ONLY
REPORT AUDITED AND RECONCILED SeNED
E TITLE
MSF FORM Sl
NOV 1881 ‘1’51 GFO s42857s

FORM APPROVED BY THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL, U.5., 8-51
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

WASHINGTON, D.C 20550

Office of Scienceé Information Service

WAR 25 164

ATRMATL

—————]

Dr. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach
Waialua, Oahu
Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

This letter concerns your proposal for support of the publication

of Flora Hawaiiensis, Book 7. Foundation letters which reject pro-
posals are necessarily scmewhat formal and carmot go into much detail,
I will try, therefore, to give you a brief analysis of the reasons
for the action, on the theory that such information may be useful to
You in whatever other action you may plan regarding the project.

The main consideration entering into the rejection of the proposal was
not the scientific merit of the material to be published. On the
contrary, reviewers generally acclaimed the important contributions
you have made as a callector of Hawaiian flora, However, it was felt
that publication and distribution arrangements were far from ideal,

I would like to offer same suggestions to You, in the event that you

may wish to submit a revised proposal for publication of Flora Hawaiiensis

in the future. I would first encourage you to find a Hawaiian insti-

tution, such as the University of Hawaii or the Bishop Museum, which

will help you put your publication project on a more businesslike

basis, with sound arrangements for publication and distribution, the

preparation of fiscal reports, etc. Perhaps Dr. A.G. Smith, now

Director of Research at the University of Hawaii and an outstanding

systematist, would be amenable to considering such sponsorship. Cerbainly
» Smith is in a good position to advise about possible ways and means

of continuing the project.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Incidentally; you may be interested to know that Mrs, Ileen Stewart,
with whom you have been corresponding re this proposal, is no longer
associated with publications support, but is the new Science Liaison
Gfficer for OSIS.

Sincerely yours,

2eilctt -%‘7'»{.,
Rffda:ll Worthﬁtcn

Professional Associate
Publications Support Program

Copy to:

Dr. William C. Steere, Director
The New York Botanical Garden
Bronx Park

Bronx 58, New York

Dr. A.C. Smith
Director of Research
University of Hawaii
Honalulu, Hawaii

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




¥erch 27, 1964,

Degr Dy, Viorthinston:

Mra, Degener & I recaived your inspirationasl letter
of March 25,

Marcl 22 we wrote Director Force of the Bishop Museum to meet ug 1n
repard to setiling up a "Degeners' Flors Hewaliensis Trust® to irnaure
the continustion of our projeet Yrom generstien to generation - being a
ghildless, Iand poor ecouple, such & Trust should be sufficlent to keep _
the project golng congidering the conetant rise of beagh property in veolue
$ and Honday effernoon we neet, wilh owr attorney in Eonclulu to set up
o lagh W11 & Testanent alould Mrs., Degener & I perish in & “common
disast=r " Wo pre miabing thts row &g »e leave April 4 for Japen on our
first irip 'vound the Worid, with a lengthy stopover in FEéinturgh, Then
we shell epntinne via Few York snd Celifornis to arrive home in Haweil
in Tov,

Due to owr protracted trip, Mra, Degener & I Teel it preceture at this
tine to subnit a revissd Eropusal for publicuation of the "Fiore Hawsii-
engls" to KBP, It w ould be such & waste of time should either of ug
sufTer a siroke oY dle en route, We don't anticivate any troudble as we
seer o be the picture of health but,-I-have heard say, people die today
who never disd before. :

On recelving My, Adcinsonts letter, T innedietely 'phoced our Honolulu
inter to conplete correcting the page proof, apd try to publish odds
ends of tlie Flora Haw,, (Including an "ottuﬁography] oow reposing in

his shbp, This fageicle, of course, we shall Tirance ourselves, We heve
a new GaF;g ;aga‘im%g Degeners & Kern, collected thanks to NSF funds,
Due to the exgnana Ve Tour we are about to underteke, we shall publish
thia novelty Blumea free of charge to us to get f.t out of the way,.

We have a rather inelusive collection of Lanai plants for distribution

to educational institutions thanks to 4 months of field work on that {ao-

lated island. Vie shall have Dy, Sherfy publish ouwr pew Lanai Bidens ond
periinent notes, free to us, a;: the Bighop Museum,

We feel we owe 1t to ourgelves to fake & worlé trip at this tine,

aven If to do so really taxes owr financial set-up, Mra, LDegener should
viait her aging parents in Frelburg, Cermany; I my brother eng slster

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




(hoth over £0} in Wew York City; nnd we the Int. Bot. Congrese 1n Fdin-
burgh for profaessionel improverient,

- I an earefully "salting away"™ yowr inforrstiionsl letier and ghell get
into a "mddle®™ with Dr, A.0. Suith regavding your sugpestions pn our ree
turn to e Islunds.

We hone o =ae vou fn Edinburgh,

Alohfs

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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The NCW YOI'IC BOtElIliCEll GﬂI’dCIl BRONX PARK - NEW YORK 58 - NEW YORK - LU 4-8500

-

Mﬂag. 1%1}

Mp. William E. F.B'k.
Head, Grants Office
National Seilence Foundstion
Washinston 25, D.G.

Bub-jacE :'sdv:ink Yo, G=22956
Dear ¥r. Fee:

In aceordance with your letter dated June 2L, 196l,
I have signed and am returning herewith two coples of
the final Grant Pisecal Report for subject zrant, the
ordginal having been lost in the mail,

You have asked us to "please submit an accounting of
sales and remit eny proceeds due the Foundation under the
terms of the grant as outlined in the third paragraph of
the srant letter dated April L, 1962." We were negligent
in not sending Dr. Degsner a copy of the grant letter,
but I shall send him one now, slong with a copy of your
letter dated June 2L, 196l.

Just as soon as I hear Prom Dr. Degener I shall get
in touch with you again,

Sincerely yours,

Robert P. Kolkebesk
Assistant Director
RIFE :md

eo: Dr., Otto Degener
o/o H. F. Xuhle
Preiburg, “aden
Germany

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




N TIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATI™N
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

APR4 %62 e
. AN AT
o LTS mt? =) L i
PR YLyl e P T
5 AL RV
. Willlen §. Sheew, Divactor L ags 8

Tae N York Potznionl Covdin
Do P

Hew Yok 58, Tow Tark Crond NSP-Go2356
oar Dr, Sieov:

. I ompleasad to fufom you that the o of 45,000 4a hoveky
greatad by the Dationsl Science Foundabion to Wie Now Tomk Eoctonieal
Gartea for “Publication furmport for Fiosa Imadlieasds, Dools VI,"
wder the direction of QU0 Iogentr, 20r @ noviGh of Sprondmataliy
oun yoavs Foymont of this grent will be mada in gpproaimately two

It 43 & condibion of thiz cret that it ney be revcled dn whole
o in pert by e Foundation aftur conculiation with i grontes,
cxoept that & revocabion ehold rob alfcss ey emzritmant which, in
the gudpnont of the Foumdation cmd the greatee, hod becams Pimm prior
%o e efreciive date of the revocaiion; md thet fimds nob copmitied
By the grantee prior to the ccaclusion of the worl contérplated under
Hiig grent el Yo returned to dho Foumdztion, '

o '-niuamam:ﬂmo:msmmm:g' the flrst three

'S after publicatlon; o1l yrocseds fios paleg of thig publicotien
in sx0e58 oF the souwnt Qutrituted by ths grontse » %111 be returned
to So omlstict. The totel yefnd ehall not omecad the moowab

The Foundebion dosivos that thipg rmeet o sfuinistered -
eral accordence, inacfar s aunlio: 203, with the mi:a&?s

‘policies for vesemreh grents .

v Scfengific
feecarch," Jouary 1950, e :
undergban;

_ sl R’ _'3.’., ool In eopfeamity vith the other
: : WEIgS reqchicd boatveon i Rounfation apd ine crzatee relating
to thig mant.

Blesse molsoolafan Yocelnt-an
axefarenca to L ouc b =.

s,

FAUL A. SCHERER
ACTING DIRECTOR

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

JUN 2 4 1954

Mr. Robert F. Kolkebeck
Assistant Director

The New York Botanieal Garden
Bronx Park.

Bronx 58, jew York

Re: NSF Grant G-22956
Dear Mr. Kolkebeck:

Thank you for submitting a copy of the final Tiseal report, the original
of which apparently went astray in the mails. We are returning the re-
port for signature, as we need a signed copy for our records.

Also, please submit an accounting of sales and remit any broceeds due
the Foundation under the terms of ths grant as outlined in the third para-
Braph of the grant letter dated April L, 1962,

According to Dr. Degener the final portion of the book was published

May 15, 1963. The terms of the grant discussed above are effective Zor
three years from this date and we prefer that remittances be made annually
on the anniversary date of publiecation.

Sincerely yours,

( A e v
e Y L ‘-‘-_]1-3__..

William E. Fee, Jr.
Head, Grants 0ffice

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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2 NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20550

27 JUL 1964

[ pr. otto Degener B
6B61T Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oamu, Hawaii

= =

Dear Dr. Degener:
. Our file for the referenced grant indicates the following:

— X Fisecal report has not been received. Submit, in duplicate, reflecting expenditures from the effec-
tive date of the grant to a recent date convenient to your accounting system.

Refer to: Grant GB-879

Interim fiscal report is due  Submit, in duplicate, reflecting expenditures subsequent to the period
covered by your last report.

Interim fiscal report is due. Submit in duplicate. Reports are required

[] at the conclusion of [ ] at the conclusion of [ Jannually ["]semi-annually
each academic year each summer session

FI Interim [ ] Final fiscal report is due. Submit. in triplicate, on plain paper following the
ormat of the budget, copy enclosed. '

Final fiscal report has not been received. Submit, in duplicate, reflecting expenditures subse-
quent to the period covered by your last report.

Final fiscal report has not been received. Submit in triplicate.

Fiscal report has not been received. Report was to be submitted upon completion of Travel. Sube
mit, in duplicate.

Pi_ense prepare qmi execute the fiscal report as soon as possible and send to the Grants Office, National
Science Foundation, Washington, D.C. 20550, Forms, if required, are enclosed for your use.

Sincerely yours,

Robert A. Michelitch
Grants Specialist

Enclosures

Cepl3, (9155 o il 3 T o
ridiiitie) 9 lird el Wornn. T ' ¥
ijm ; @@j(%vkwb&-laﬁv ancd b 2P,

F.L.B-! (5/84)
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

GRANT FISCAL REPORT

Form Approved
Budget Buresu No., 99-RO1.1

From:
(Grantee)
TAddress)
To:  Grants Office Date:
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Washington, D.C. 20550
Report of obligations from NSF funds for grant number:
(NSF No,)
Reporting period: to (inclusive)
(Date) (Date) .
Type report: Interim D + Number ; final D {check one)
Amount
Item Expended
1 S LA T W Bt 4 a Vi (oa A d Lot el 403 2 o B R SR RN (o H R BT A e A AR A F e daR e W

2z Equipment (permanent). oo iavio e s ene dlee e i s das s s
3 Supplies, materials, and expendable equipment. . .. ..o vvu v ann
4. TRl S s b
5. Publication costs (Total - page costs, reprints, direct labor, etc.). . .. .
(a) Page costs only, if available . . ... ..ovonuneniennenan
(b) Reprints, direct labor, and any other publication costs , , , ., ..
6. Other (Specify):

e Total direct costs - Add lines Lthrough 6, . . .o .0 v v nnininens
8, All e for ind costs - TollineT?,...ovuuvennness
9. Total obligations for above period - Add lines 7 &8, ., .. .........
10, Total obligations for prior periods. . , .. .0 v o b
113 Total obligations to date - Add lines 9 & 10 . . ... ..vurensnnnesn

COMMENTS: (Continue on reverse side if necessary)

SIGNED: TITLE:

TYPE NAME:

Two copiesof aninterim fiscal report are due approximately six months from award date of a grant and at six-month
intervals thereafter. Firm outstanding commitments should be considered as obligations for the purposes of interim
reports. Two copies of a final fiscal report are due as soon as possible safter all costs chargeable to the grant are
known. The following certification, in the case of final reports, should be inserted above, immediately preceding
the signature of the official authorized to sign for the grantee institution: '] certify that this final fiscal report is
correct and that the expenditures included herein are deemed properly chargeable to the grant.”’ Unused funds are

to be returned by check payable to the National Science Foundation.

GPO DB 80O
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The NC\-V YOI'k Botanical Garden BRONX PARK + NEW YORK 38 + NEW YORK . LU 4:8500

August 27, 1964

Mr. William E. Fee, Jr.
Head, Grants Office
National Sciense Foundation
Washington 25, p.0.

Dear Mr. Fes: Re: Grant NSF G 22956

This lestter supplements our Mr. Hanley's letter to you dated
August 11, 1964 in reply to yours of July 30.

You failed to enclose with your letter of July 30 "a copy of
8 letter regeived here from Dy, Degener which mentions an earlier
payment of ro to NSF." T trust this matter will be resolved be-
tween you and Dr. Degener.

You did enclose with your letter a copy of Dr. Degener's letter
-~ bo Miss Ileen Stewart dated January lj, 1963 in which he sald "I am
mailing to the New York Botanical “arden s check for §l48,75,,."

our Mr. Countey, who was then head of oupr Accounting Department.
We have no record of the item as income under the grant, so I can
only assume that it was credited to expense. To avold any further
correspondence I shall ihstrust our Accounting Department to send
you a check for $48,75,

If we receive payrients from Dp, Degener, we shall endorse
them over to the National 3elence Foundation,

Sincerely yours,

Robert F. Kolkebesck
Assistant Director

RFK :md

ec: Dr. Otto Degener
Walalua, Oshu, Hawaii
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20550

SEP 2 9 1964

Dr. DOtto Degener
Waialua
Hawaii 96791

Re: Grant NSF-G 22956
Dear Dr. Degener:

We are replying at this time to your letter of July 6, with the
Ehought that you will soon return to your home in Hawaii.

We must inform you that we Find no record of the Foundation
having received the §50 payment mentioned in your letter. You
may wish to look through your records, possibly for a cancelled
check, and tell us the date of the payment.

It is suggested, however, that the reporting and dccounting of
income from publications should be done by the grantee institu-
tion -- in this case, the New York Botanical Garden. The Founda-
tion does not expect the Principal Investigator to burden himself
with these matters, but would look to the institution Eor the
necessary information,

Sincerely yours,

é..v.ea.&..;;_k 6? -‘fgt- _

Hilliam E. Pee, Jr.
lead, Grants Office

Copy to: Dr. Robert F. Kolkebeck
Assistant Director
Hew York Dotanical Gaxden
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i Waislus, Oahu, Hewaii,
1 Got. 6, 1964,

My, Wm, E, Fee, Ir.s
Head, Grantn 0ffiae,
National B.lence Foundeatloa,

Dear ¥r, Fret

Mra, Depener & I sre baok arfer sbout six nionths' botenize
inz on Lened & alx montha! mesndering 'round the World., Due to this pro-
tvanted nbgenge, we now find two of our four rentsl units emty, hedges
+n 4vim, rToofa -Eu paintm gereens to replace, ternites snd rosches and
nothing clase o exterminate, snd sinpls carpentry er.u(] charwomen wors to
perform, It looks ss thonugh we nust put our houses in order, which give
us our satusl ineome &g we recelve no selary enywherss, before we ecenl do
mioh gerinua work hotenically, Anywey, eveninge we have been teckling the
WSF nrohlem snd now have the followlng to report:

I found the couy of my letter, deted May 24, 1863, to sra, Stewart,
enkirg how to apply the "recovery clsuse,” I am tyEm& & gopy for your
phidy sun enclosing L1t herewith. Rewlly, the ooly thing of luporiecce
ia that the grent finsnced the entire blonding, but only the printing
of 180 of the 534 pages of Hook 6, In other words, £8% of the printing

3 oh,

In your Sent, 29 letter, you wrote "we £ind no recerd of the Founde-
tlon having reoelved $50 peyrent,” I was confused regardlng the recovery
elense, an ervor luekily @iscovered by the Uew York PBotsnicel Gercen,
Henne j‘.t g entirely porrect flst they did not forward ihe §46.75 to
you, hut retuined 1% until profit or loss on Euok € ssles Lieve been coms
puted &ftey the fhres veurs have ended. I enclose the myaterious cheque,
on Hank of Hawail, Jan, 4, 1300. I sent $4€8,)95 ,evidently, becausa T
tonk off 25 comnts mef—morw for postege on each of the flwe books sold.
Plense note that the BYBG twice waived the legitinate "indirect costa™.
oF 18-20% they could have taken from two grant epproprieticna, permitiing
Mrg, Degener and me thus to use several mnexpeoted tliousand Gollsrs for
o praienta, We are extrevely grateful to the Garden f{or ihis aenerosity.

‘e hnve made o check on the sale of BBok 6 (end sll other book b

11 4, 1962, the effective dete of Grant .229'(56 scoording to Hrsfjlfeg:
i, Btewart's letter dated Augnet 1, 1962, This is nbout & year eerlier
then the date day 15, 1963 which you quote ip your June &4, 1954 letter
to Hr, Nolkeheek] The sy 15, 1963 date doss seem the nors loiloal,

I have printed:
“Flents llaw, Cat. Park", selling @ $3.50
"Wuturnllat's South Pucifio Bxpedition: FLIi" @ $5.00
"Florn Heweliensis", Books 1-4 in single cover @ $6.50
g{m-ﬂ ii::w::#iﬂnals“, Booke 5 @ $5,00
Lora waiienaig™, Book 6 @10.0 o T 5 4 !
R ﬂllfl'.sﬁ.l y Boo 10.00, trying to esrn esah Por the
Daalers et X/3 aormission, while ofhera ha i a
{ S : othe y the full price. Una
t?: State of Haweil Licenss 1-0829F on the "Gepersal Exgtse, Gnr;aﬁ.:‘iption
& Covmennntion teox ¥eturn," I £ind I earned the following (sterting
from Jar, 1962 to Aprdl 1964 when we left Tor our World trip): ﬁotually

the ineome fa 5 11441e lepn 6a I alvest elways prepay the postage

dan - Marnh 1062 « = o = $207.35

= 206,15 968n - Merch 1868 - = - = & $382,76

I ANt - - = = e S SE4cT7 ARTE daREe S L o L 669,75

OB e B ) o e o i 160,02 2 July - 8Sept = = - = - - o 506.59
Oct = DEB = = = = = = = =  574.28
Jan -~ MATCh 10A4 - = — - 405,42
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. Ves s !"L!F,

L + 100 6 of them) sold between Ten, 1 962 4

gnﬂﬁfﬁe- ]!‘?:ﬁg?“ua%aﬁoi'qé‘%chgggﬁtg a lgttlﬁ}nwz?: éé.'i,%(m; and t‘)g-l-.{mén'

prd 1‘,_',5.9{'- and MeToh 1964 to sbout $1,850, Mra,' Degener & I began

onr 'round fhe World trip April 4, 1964 end hence susnended ell seles

and delivery of hooks from that date on, Now thut we sre Yome, we sre
£417ipe the orderg that have scourmicted Guring the lsast & monthe, O

eotiTaf oliamias In pEynen: for thease packages mailed out during ‘the last ]
waek have not vet rasched us,

Fronm the ebove, we sre pretiy sure, unless & mirzcle should happen
nuch as the sudden nse of our Floru Hawullensis Book 6 as & text, seles
will not exoeed $6,000 by the end of three years, nanely by kay 15, 1966,

Pon't vou tlink that we should wait until I huve ALL Tigures up tliroug
May 15, 19686 hefore we even bother to work out how muoh of Hcok 6 uotusl-

1y comes under Grant 22956%

I have the precise figures for the sule of Buok ¢ wlone, but to get
than means dfpyging throush flles, IT you want them, I can odil them to
you some monthe hence, after moet payments for Boples ordered during
the 1nat six montha have come in, C

THe Garden 1s a Continent and helf an ocean dlstant, recvelves no in-
dtrect coate of any kind for eponsoring the grant and is not in & posi-
tion tn “how about sales ss all coples of the Floras ape stored in Eawe
aii. Turthermore, thenks to the $48,725 cheque I mailed in error, I have
aouiaed the Garden suffielent confusion, With this in mind, I &m mailing
yori this letter for you to sceeph offioislly, and enclosing @ carbon Tor
hir, Knllkabeok, Should Joi need 8 gtatement from the Garden, however,
perhans lir, Kolkebeck cculd pall you & pertinent statenent, He would base
A% on faets in this letter, e N

Book € ix & good hook, reslly, Wit not & best geller, The Pdamed Nae
tural Mistory Mupeun of Vienna honored me by meking we & Corresponding
memher In July. X guess it L8 lergely due to this Look, pud M s. Degener
& I appreciute that the NYBG and NSF mede this Joasible,

Mofe,

C-‘zm meﬁuwv\

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
i WASHINGTON, D.C. 20550

0CT 281964

Dr. Otto Degener
Waialus
Hawaili 96791

Re: Grant NSF-G 22956
Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank you for your informative letter of October 6. It is espe-
cially helpful, of course, to clear up the matter of the payment
of $LB.75, We are retuming your cancelled check and the copies
of your letter to Mrs, Stewart and Dr. Steere!s letter to you.

As to the other points mentioned in your letter, we would like

to urge again that you report all expenses and sales %o the

New York Botanical Garden. The Garden can then keep the neces-
sary accounts and make the report to the Foundation as required -
by the grant. As menticned before, the Foundation looks to the
grantee institution and not to the Principal Investigator for the
necessary financial reports.

When sending information to the Garden, you may wish +o keep the
following in mind:

The grant requires a refund of all proceeds from sales of Volume VI
during the first three years aifer publication, Our letter of
June 2l to Mr. Kolkebeck specified May 1063, as you had said that
the last pages were published in April of 1963. In other words, we
are interested in sales of the complete Volume VI,

The Foundation has asked the Garden to sutmit a report and a refund
annually as of the date of publication. (It may be helpful and
desirable for you to send the Garden the proceeds from Volume VI
samevhat more often than once a year,)

Again; the grant requires the return of all proceeds from Volume VI
in excess of the amount contributed by the grantee (that is, by the
Garden or by you), and up to the amownt of the grant. Hence, there

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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is no need to consider at this time whether sales will exceed the
amount granted and no reason to defer the reporting of incame.

The Foundation is pleased to know of the honor bestowed on you
by the Natural History Museum of Vienna. It is gratifying to
think that the publieation supported by this grant may have been
a contributing factor although your status as a scientist is
already well established.

Sincerely yours,

(é.ee}.-e.e.;ugg; /Q,, .

William E. Fee, Jr.
Head, Orants Office

Enclosures (3)
Copy to: Mr. Robert F. Kolkebeck

Assistant Director
New York Botanical Garden
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Jan. 4, 1963.

‘Miags Ileen E, Stamu-t,
HSF, Washington, D.C.

Dear Miss Stewart:
Regarding G-22956 and your August 1, 1962 letter about
the recovery clause, I am mailing to the New York Botanical Garden a
cheque for $48.75 which is the sum accruing from the prepublication sale
of Flora Hawaiiensis Book 6 copies @ $10 less an estimated 25 cents post-
age,

Orders were taken from Doty, Rashewg and Miller of the U.S. Hathe-
way of Mexico, a‘. Rechinger of Augtria, When the three years;have undsa,

e a
Mrs, Degener & I enjoyed meeting Dr, Hodby in _Hdholulu the other day.
Fd

= g
i Aloha, / *{ “7
I W }“ ‘{/

e & U Natsal! : ZUL LA .%ﬂ’;
/ﬁwﬁu Fhetewm e.;:vé{,Kj 17 WL
X 22l C&i“tudzia&ui(?p 2 g &,_ﬂ -' ;
f ///&{tb 2% )LL»{L / / W . 7 ;_. GO
Y /= b2 f’\—&""-é g,w
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Thé NCW YOI'k Botanical Garden BRONX PARK « NEW YORK 58 » NEW YORK + LU 4-8500

Criances B. Hasnixe, President
Frrormics 5. MoseLey, [, Vice Prendent
Mus, Hmmass G. PLace, Vice President
R. Cornox Wassox, Treasurer

Witrtas C. Steeae, Direclor

January 17, 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oazhu
Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank you very much for the prompt submission
of your 1962 annual report, which I have read with
much interest. I have given the bibliographic in-
formation to Dr. Rickett for inclusion in the 1list of
staff publications.

I have forwarded on your note concerning
fiscal matters and your check to Mr. Countey and any
questions will be referred back to you by him.

We appreciated your account of the memorial
service for Dr. J. F. Brock. If a copy of the
blography is available, we would be glad to have it
here for our biographical files of botanists.

Most sincerely,

Toel <;;4tﬂne\JL__
William C. Steere
Director

WeS/gd
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 205850

rﬂr. Otto Degener 1
68617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

= = 5
TDear Dr. Degener:

Our file for the refl d grant indicates the following:

Fiscal report has not been received. Submit, in duplicate, reflecting expenditures from the effec-
tive date of the grant to a recenl date convenient to your accounting system.

Interim fiscal report is due. Submit, in duplicate, reflecting expenditures subsequent to the period
covered by vour last report.

Interim fiscal report is due. Submit in duplicate. Reports are required

[] at the conclusion of [] at the conclusion of []annually  [] semi-annually
each academic year each summer session

[ JInterim [ ] Final fiscal report is due. Submit, in triplicate, on plain paper following the
format of the budget, copy enclosed.

Refer to: Grant GBE-879

Final fiscal report has not been received. Submit, in triplicate, reflecting expenditures sibse-
quent o the period covered by your last report.

Final fiscal report has not been received. Submit in triplicate.

——— Fiseal report has not been received. Report was to be submitted upon completion of Travel. Sub-
mit, in triplicate.

P]gase prepare and execute the fiscal report as soon as possible and send to the Grants Office, National
Seicace Foundation, Washington, D.C. 20550, Forms, if required, are enclosed for vour use.

Sincerely yours,

LN A G MYk B

Robert A. Michelitch
Grants Specialist

Enclosures

Fil. &1 [9/64)
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Walwlus, Ushu, Hewail,
Dec. 18, 1964,

Mr, R.A, Miohneliteh,
Nationnl Science Foundution,
Washington, 0,0, i

Dear Mr, Hlohelitah:

I do not understand vour letter of Des, 14, 1984
regarding Grant CB.0?2, Mrs. Degener & I completed our Island of Lensi
project early in February, and Feb, B nailed our finel report spd final
apeounting to Dr, W,H, re, Program Dircctor for Systematic Biology. Sis
8inoe that dute, thinking everything in order with NEF mstiers, we have
travelad arpund the World visiting Botanle Gardens snd susgeuns, #pd ate-
tending the Tnternational Botuniesl Congress ir Eiinburgh,

Inoidantally, we spent during our ulvest six worths' botanizing on
Lanal miech more than the 8,000 allotited, and were perfectly (led to do
80,

I heyewith copy Dr, Hodge's letter for your Tlless

Februasry 85, 1854
Dr, Ottn Depener,
Waielue, Cehu, Howsll
Dear Dr, legenery
Thank you for yonr letter of Februsry 8, 1884 for wilch we will conclider
pa the firal report on grent GLEVG which permitied your ccllecting sctiva
ity or ihe 1plend of Lenal, It is elweys 8 plessure to hesr wlhen & zrentes
has been mucceseful, &nd even though you Eve Teerful of whet is heypening
to the native Lened planta, vou must Teel grutefu] that herberium sateriel
at least hne beeb oollieeted for study in the futmee, In this Tegerd we
are glad to Jesrn that speclniens have been forwarded to inpoitent herber-
fum eenters for oritiecl study,
With all good wighes 10 hoth the Degeners, I remsin
Yours sincerely,
(Bigned by) W.H, Hodge
Program Dlrector for
Syatenatioc biology
Ei‘f‘i Ia;u- finel scoounting -for the grant nse been forwarded Lo our Grants
08,

In capge the Oricinals wentloned Ly Dr. Hodge Feb, 26 got lost, I herec-
with enclose three ocopiea of the one I prevared Fsb, & on 0 SF Fordl 451,
Wov, 1961, Netnils of how the cash was used should be in youwr files. fThe
greatest expenditure of the 2,060 was for tranaportstion to eno from the
Iglpnd ef Lacel, the reot of & house, the monthly hire of Jeep end gas &
oll for 1t, equipment to process the specimens onlleod ed, snd food, My
original eptimete when applying for the $5£,000 grent wes thst krg, Pepane
er (a profeasiornal bolunist with a doatnn:{:e] &nd I would ampend this avcut
in two months, Instesd, "souping up®™ the grant with owr own sevings, we
wers able to gollsnt just shoxrt of six rionths,

I hope thig ends Grent Gi-gvg Ruscesafully and thet we cdan Alscsra
our renords nonaerning it,

B a0
. A K i \.'.’-",3],.@?2;’-;- (4
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MATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION " FOITAGE AND FEES SAID
WASHINGT

on, D.C. 20850
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